IN—Y Ty

BAS-311G PARTS BOOK
BAS-326G

BAL LY CFS4T

JAYSLRKEFILY

DIRECT DRIVE

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER

brother.

=D EBSIEERIL Parts Navigation TZTE UL V=1ZI17FE T,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-311G-0

2: 1 E4 / Medium-weight materials

S: @1z L7 / Solenoid-type work clamp lifter
A: 7 —=# X _E(F / Pneumatic-type work clamp lifter

C [: 1: E%¥ | Heavy-weight materials

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-326G-OBA -

C [ 1: E%1 / Heavy-weight materials
2: = / Medium-weight materials



N—YT vy ZRAITERLT

. ZOARIE., 2006038 DT —RIZEDIDWVTHERESNE=EDTY,
BRI FTELRLICKRAEETEINDGELAHYET,

CERERO—RHEA * Lo TWAEEIE. AR —ERXRRUT —UHBR—ERTEHRARNT I,
(54H556A—Y)

B R

N =27 1
B. EBH - SHBEEE oo 3
C . BEYRBAMR oo 5
C2. FEYRBER oo 7
C3. YRR oo 11
CA. FEYRBBIR oo 13
DI A LT o 15
(DY Al ol L 17
D3, A EIFRR i 19
T 3 21
F. AGREBRER e 23
G RIBUBIR oo 25
Ho BREEBRIR o 27
Jo BRETYUBER oo 29
Ko SRFAUMBER e 33
(-8 0] 2 35
M1. AV RA—JLARY T ZABAR o 37
M2. 3V bA— LRV RE & (BREMR) ... 39
N AR/ SRIVEER o 39
P. ZEEBRR oo 41
Q. BEFBE oo 43
o e L 45
S. AT FT—RR e 45
T BEMRBEIR oo 47
Z AFBERBRR e 49
Wa. ZBELESAIL oo 53
Sp. FERRBIERE — B e 54
Ga. =V —ER oo 56



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in March 2005.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 54 - 56.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ............ccoooiiiieeiiiie 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 3
C1. Feed mechanism .............cccoooieiiiiennn, 5
C2. Feed mechanism ............ccccooceiiinennennn, 7
C3. Feed mechanism .............cccooeiieiiiennn, 1
C4. Feed mechanism ............cccooceiieennennn, 13
D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism ................ 15
D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism ................. 17
D3. Work clamp lifter mechanism ................. 19
E. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 21
F. Lubrication ............ccccceiiiiiiiiiieee e 23
G. Threading mechanism ..................c......... 25
H. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 27
J. Thread trimmer mechanism ................... 29
K. Thread wiper mechanism ....................... 33
L. Tension release mechanism .................. 35
M1. Control box mechanism ......................... 37
M2. Control box (PCB) mechanism ............... 39
N. Operation panel mechanism .................. 39
P. Air pressure mechanism ....................... 41
Q. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 43
R. Motor mechanism ............ccccccceeiiiennn, 45
S. Programmer ..........ccccooooiiiiiiiiiii 45
T. Foot switch pedal mechanism ............... 47
Z. ACCESSOMES ..ot 49
Wa. Warning labels ..................cccooc, 53
Sp. Differentparts list ............ccccooiii 54
Gal. Gauge parts list ........cccccoovviiiiiii 56



A . E{&E8{%/ Machine body

BAS-311G-050



A. E{KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4594001 1AHTT77A%)LU BUSHING U

2 117608001 112VYFEY DOWEL PIN

3 SA4596001 1|3 Lstz220-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15

4 117934001 13 Lt135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

5 104821001 3|3 Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

6 SA4597001 11&-25/3-R MOTOR COVERR

7 062061016 4(F~206X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA4598001 1|&-25/\-L MOTOR COVER L

9 062061016 4(F~x206X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

10 SA4600001 1A 12 FACE PLATE

11 104449001 13 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

12 SA4601001 R EIAVEDY F-PLATE PACKING

13 062061016 3[F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

14 SA4603101 1\FFH<Hh/N- SHUTTLE RACE COVER

15 SA6272001 1A Ah<h/\-FYHD SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D

16 004300513 2(+H-5333X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

17 SA3264001 AEEraviy NUT PLATE

18 SA6207001 1| Faon\y HINGE

19 021300103 211 aFvhk3 NUT, 1 M3

23 SA3200101 1F7rEVHIN- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

24 062401006 1|7F~34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

25 SA4604001 1A yhs- STEPPING COVER

26 SA3306001 1NF R T7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

27 120265002 1FZINRFHR SPRING WASHER

28 S07350002 AES WASHER PLAIN

29 S36475000 (VEEE A SCREW, M5

30 S36924001 1N\D—=2T<—7 MARK, INJURY
<BFFA> <For Japan only>

31 SA2040001 1USNILFIIL T 1A LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BFEMELS> <For Except Japan>

31 SA2041011 NNV FAOAFL0IA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

32 S37060001 1\ 7-R<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING

33 S20164001 13T LtE13 RUBBER CAP, 13

34 S02445001 1240 7-H-F FINGER GUARD

35 025350332 2|ESHHRFT (35 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5

36 SA4605001 11=95 HEAD REST

37 S42446001 4|7 FRILEFH26X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

38 062300506 4|F~R2a3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

39 SA6194001 13 Lt>26 RUBBER CAP 26

40 S44010001 2|3 LE115 RUBBER CAP 11.5

41 SAB441001 2[LMFy T LM CAP

BAS-311G-050




B. _L#h - $#1#:B9{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

80 /@ ,

\

—
Ll a&o
A\
\
Ly

~

I -
Y
:/
Y
/J
' 17
1l 18 \
2 | _—
5D /0 Qﬂ\\: 17
16 I\

BAS-311G-123



B. £#h - £t#R8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4606001 19990 UPPER SHUFT

2 SA3499001 1175298 Yk92 CRANK ROD ASSY

3 018501636 2|7+ ILR5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

4 SA4172001 2([=-FIARTYLT - FBR NEEDLE BEARING: BLUE

4 SA4173001 2|=-FRTYL T B NEEDLE BEARING: BLACK

4 SA4174001 2|=-FARTYL T IRE NEEDLE BEARING: GRAY

4 SA4175001 2|=-FRTYL T EE NEEDLE BEARING: YELLOW

5 SA3206001 AT T TUoa BALL BEARING BUSH

6 SA4179001 1|2~ %/76904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR

7 SA4180001 1|2~<<%92/76904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU

8 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3206001 AT TTUoa BALL BEARING BUSH

10 SA4177001 1|2~ <% /76004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR

11 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA4608101 1Y¥TG JOINT G

13 SA4178001 1|2~ 9/76204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR

14 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 S25235001 1| ART8 SCREW, M8

16 SA4609101 NIITA2529G THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G

17 $23651001 4|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 110367001 1 TFH*R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

19 SA6182001 NA\IRILUHUFKIZ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET
20 SA2958001 1|45 RT5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6

21 012500536 117 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 062400816 1|1F~204X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

23 145465001 1| ARTB5TL SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

24 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 142211001 1|1hoav SLIDE BLOCK

26 SA3528001 1\hoa<7>+41B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

27 018401636 2|7FHILR4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

28 SA4622001 AV ) NEEDLE BAR

29 144458001 NTEIYXRART35T SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5

30 SA4666001 1|7\ A% JLUK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK

31 SA3224001 1|/ \JR9 AZJLD NEEDLE BAR BUSH,D

32 * UEYZAY) NEEDLE

33 S38713100 177> FAN

34 062401006 3|F~34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

35 SA6108001 117-VF7 R PULLEY GEARR

36 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 SA4626001 17-U29 PULLEY SHUFT

38 SA4627001 1 F-) A% PULLEY BUSH

39 SA4628001 PEUIAES PULLEY SPRING

40 SA4629001 1T-U54A PULLEY BASE

41 047401242 1N RT) U TEVAWA PIN SPRING ROLL AW4

42 SA4624001 17-VF7 L PULLEY GEAR L

43 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
44 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
45 SA4630001 117-1 PULLEY

46 062401006 3|F~34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

47 SA5158001 3|ESHHARF 14T WASHER PLAIN L 4

48 012060636 117 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
49 018501636 4|7+ ILR5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

50 SA5230001 2(754RA-)L2 FRIES WHEEL 2

51 018401036 3|7 FARILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

52 012060536 117 FES6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

BAS-311G-123




Cl.

1% YU B8{% / Feed mechanism

11

BAS-311G-202




C1. % Y 8% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5229101 UEPLEEEE FEED BRACKET ASSY

2 SA4637001 2|X-LMA MK X-LM GUIDE

3 018301436 16| 7+ JLE3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14

4 SA4635101 XA DIVEA FEED BRACKET X

5 018300636 8|7 FHRILR3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

6 061300616 8|¥>23X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6

7 SA4636101 11Xt H-14% X-SENSOR PLATE

8 061300616 2|%>23X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6

9 SA4641001 1XARJLRRILE - X-BELT HOLDER

10 018400836 2|7 FRILE4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

11 SA4649001 1[X-GTXJL+ X-GT BELT

12 SA4640001 1XNILRRD (4 X-BELT HOLDER PLATE

13 018400836 2|7 FRILH4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

14 SA4639001 1NYR-ILRTSLY Y-BALL SPLINE

15 076000600 1|RZ<72476000VV BALL BEARING RADIAL 6000VV
16 025100132 1|EZHYHRL3I10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

17 048100142 1 kAT2932C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
18 SA4638001 1|IXLIRT-1)- X-LEFT PULLEY

19 012060636 1173 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 076806606 2|2= 27 /r6806VV BALL BEARING 6806VV

21 048420242 2|bAT7F3IC42 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C42
22 SA4642001 1|XT-)-54 X-PULLEY BRACKET

23 018501636 2|7+ ILR5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

24 025050236 2|ESYHRFa5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

25 SA4643001 1XSART-1)-9=2 X-RIGHT PULLEY ASSY

26 S20356001 11EZYH =10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

27 SA4647001 2|#< T U2/76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

28 SA4648001 1|XT-)-2T7099 X-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT

29 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 SA4650001 1N\YEoH-14% Y-SENSOR PLATE

31 018402036 2|7+ ILE4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

32 SA4651101 2|Y-LMA MK Y-LM GUIDE

33 SA4652101 2|Y-LMA -4 Y-LM SPACER

34 061300616 16|%>23X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6

35 018402036 8|7 F R IL4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

36 025040236 8|EZHHRFav4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

37 028040246 8|/ NP H R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

38 SA6267001 2|70 A b= FEED STOPPER

39 018402036 2|7+ HRILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

BAS-311G-202




C2 .3 U B8{% / Feed mechanism

BAS-311G-202



C2. % Y 8% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 018062036 4|7 FHRILR6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

2 SA4653001 XA 2 ¥+ X-FEED GEAR

3 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

4 SA4647001 2|#< T U7/76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

5 SA4654001 1HYA2)Fv Y-FEED GEAR

6 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 SA4647001 2|#< T U2/76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

8 048080342 1[FATES RETAINING RING E8

9 SA4655101 1NYT-1)-9= Y-PULLEY ASSY

10 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA4658001 1N\YT-)-h3- Y-PULLEY COLLAR

12 SA4659001 1WYT-U-Ok22% Y-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT

13 SA4661001 1NYT-)-54 Y-PULLEY BRACKET

14 SA4647001 2|#< 2 U2/76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

15 SA4655101 1YT-1)-9= Y-PULLEY ASSY

16 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA4662001 1NWYT-)-2F7099 Y-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT

18 SA4663001 1[Y-GTARJLk Y-GT BELT

19 SA4664001 NYNILMSH T (A BELT SUPPORT PLATE Y

20 SA4665001 NYRNILEAHTAE Y-BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE

21 018400836 4|7 FHRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

22 S42446001 2| 7RIV U36X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
23 018402036 4|7 FHRILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

24 SA4667101 2|h8-L-)L COVER RAIL

25 SA4671001 1|3a74h/3-R FIXATION R

26 SA4672001 HErE e AT FIXATION L

27 062401016 12|F~~104X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

28 062400416 4|F~Ra4x4 SCREW, PAN M4Xx4

29 SA4860101 1O FHh/\-RHU=Z INSIDE COVER R ASSY

30 SA4861101 1O Fh/N-LY= INSIDE COVER L ASSY

31 SA4670101 AV A/ OUTSDE COVER ASSY

32 SA4673001 1 YRIJLEAN- BELT COVERY

33 0A5401006 4|+~ 24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
34 SA4675201 UAVEELPEEE AUXILIARY PLATE

35 SA4677101 10|/ Roaq142ovay AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION

36 $23849001 10| L ART4X16 SCREW,M4X16

37 021400216 6(2> a7 vk NUT 2 M4

38 SA4676001 E2ER AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET

39 S42446001 6|7 FHRILEFU36X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
40 SA6434001 2[kPaqayH9 U SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE U

41 SA6435001 2| Roaq 494 ID SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE D

42 S55484001 4|7 FHRILEHFU25X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
43 S42446001 4|7 FHRILEHFU36X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
44 SA4679101 A AV BELLOW

45 SA4680101 (IPAZAPZ g s BELLOW PRESSERR

46 SA4681001 (IPAZASZ g sy BELLOW PRESSER F

47 SA4682001 2P xSk BELLOW NUT

48 062300416 4|F~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

49 062400416 4|F~R04X4 SCREW, PAN M4Xx4

50 SA4820101 1|/ VLRE-ZXIZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY X

51 SA4684001 1NE-2-F)Vr45 MOTOR BRACKET PLATE

52 018401036 4|7 FHRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

53 SA3707001 1K F+16 GEAR 16

54 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
55 SA4823101 1|/ NLRE-RYHS PULSE MOTOR ASSY' Y

56 SA4684001 1NE-2-F)Vr45 MOTOR BRACKET PLATE

57 018401036 4|7 FHRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

58 SA3707001 182 F+16 GEAR 16

59 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
60 S42446001 6|7 FHRILEFU36X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
61 SA6306001 NhN—=L2r 443 COVER CONNECT PLATE

BAS-311G-202




C2 .3 U B8{% / Feed mechanism

BAS-311G-202



C2. % Y 8% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
62 S23418001 2| VARTAXD SCREW, M4X5
63 118735001 4| FH R WASHER
64 SA4224001 2|—F 7 130X40 MARK, ATTENTION 30X40
BAS-311G-202

10



C3. 3% Y B81% / Feed mechanism

< &# / For Solenoid type >

32-0 32

31 @lo\i

QA0 2 17
2 IS
J RN

/

[ep]

/é

\/@

%
oK /

s

11

BAS-311G-202




C3. % Y 8% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
<EHL> <For Solenoid type>

1 SA4686101 NAYTOT WORK CLAMP

2 SA4687101 1 RSA45- SLIDER

3 048100142 1|kAD <935 C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10

4 SA4688001 1N RZAF-HHT SUPPORT SLIDER

5 SA4689001 NRSAFZ-HHITIH SUPPORT SHAFT SLIDER

6 048040142 2|bAT S H3r7C4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4

7 SA4690001 1NAHTT77L/\-R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R

8 SA4691001 1NASTT77 L/ -L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L

9 SA4692001 NAYIOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

10 012060636 1|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 048080142 1|k AT 93rC8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

12 110367001 APES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

13 SA3231001 1(vrhHh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

14 012060536 2|7+ ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

15 SA4696001 2(Lrhy CONNECTING ROD

16 SA4693001 NINRHTTUA SPRING HOLDER SHAFT A

17 SA4697001 2|F M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5

18 SA4694001 1\ H47TUB SPRING HOLDER SHAFT B

19 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 SA4695001 1NEFTT AR SPRIHG LIFT

21 SA4698001 21Lo oy CONNECTING LINK

22 SA4700001 2|A ST/ RhT WORK CLAMP SPRING HOLDER

23 021500216 2122 aF k5 NUT 2 M5

24 SA4701001 2| YT NR WORK CLAMP SPRING

25 SA4702001 1NAHITOTL/A-R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R

26 SA4703001 1NAHITOTLN-L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L

27 SA4692001 NAYITOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

28 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

29 048080142 1|kAT 9308 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

30 110367001 1FH R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

31 SA3231001 1(&Yrh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

32 012060536 2|7+ ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

33 SA4699001 2| Rbwss- STOPPER

34 018500836 4|7 FHRILE5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8

35 025050236 41ESHHRFaD5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

36 028050246 4|\ Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

37 SA4863001 1NAYITT7IToFAADS WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY

38 S$23849001 2|2 ART4AX16 SCREW, M4X16

39 SA4864001 21477 T FAMBY WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

40 S$55482001 4|7 FRILEFH24X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14

41 SA4712001 1AV ITT7LRASAFRIS WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R

42 SA4714001 1WAV IT7RSAFLYZE WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L

43 SA4706001 AlFHYTT7II)T-FI3 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

44 SA4708001 1Ao7 WORK CLAMP

45 S$55485001 2|7 FHRILEFH35X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

46 012501031 2|7+ ES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

47 021500216 2122 aF k5 NUT 2 M5

48 SA4709001 21 MF AT SHOULDER SCREW

49 SA4866101 1A YT 531192 WORK CLAMP 311 ASSY

50 S$55484001 2|7 FHRILEFH35X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

51 017501616 4[7RJL5X16 BOLT M5X16

52 025050236 4ESHHRFa5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

53 028050246 4|\ Y R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

54 SA4715001 1(311GA D) A4 FEED PLATE 311G

55 S$55484002 2|7 FHRILEFH35X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

BAS-311G-202

12




C4 . 3% B8{% / Feed mechanism

< =7 —=/For Peneumatic type > 8

9—o, 7 9
19— 19%\
/
18 %L -

1B—@, >

43

< 326G R/ For 326G >

3-8 7

®—42
=40

14—

47

BAS-311G-202
13



C4. % Y 8% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
<z7—A> <For Peneumatic type>

1 SA4686101 NAYTOT WORK CLAMP

2 SA4717001 1N E-9 CYLINDER SHAFT

3 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

4 S$53488000 41V¥T JOINT

5 SA4719001 2|17V UARYS AIR CYLINDER ASSY

6 048050142 2|bAT493r7C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

7 SA4720001 2| F-IxT CYLINDER JOINT

8 SA4721001 2198 -IFXTY CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT

9 048060142 4|6 AT 93706 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

10 SA4722001 1A TT77L/N-RTT WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AIR

11 SA4723001 NAYITT77LN-LTT WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L AIR

12 SA4724001 21T TLIN-IT WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT AIR

13 S55479001 2(7FRILE24X8 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

14 SA4692001 NAYTOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

15 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 048080142 1|kATS93rC8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

17 110367001 AES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

18 SA3231001 1(vrh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

19 012060536 2|7+ ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

20 SA4863001 1WAV ITT7ITorAADS WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY

21 S$23849001 2| ARTAX16 SCREW, M4X16

22 SA4864001 2147 YT TF7 T FAMBYS WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

23 S$55482001 4|7 FRILEFH24X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14

24 SA4712001 1AV ITT7LRASAFRIS WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R

25 SA4714001 1WAV ITT7LRSAFLYZ WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L

26 SA4706001 AlFHTT7II)T-F93 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

27 SA4725001 1A YT T7IR WORK CLAMP R

28 S$55485001 1|7 FHRILEFH25X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

29 012501031 2|7+ ES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

30 021500216 2|22 aFvk5 NUT 2 M5

31 SA4709001 2[MFFXAT D SHOULDER SCREW

32 SA4726001 1A HT7IL WORK CLAMP L

33 S$55485001 1|7 FHRILEFH35X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

34 012501031 2|7+ ES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

35 021500216 2|22 aF k5 NUT 2 M5

36 SA4709001 21 MFFAFT R SHOULDER SCREW
<311GH> <For 311G>

37 SA4868101 1A YA 4311RY= WORK CLAMP 311R ASSY

38 SA4869101 1A YA 2311LY= WORK CLAMP 311L ASSY

39 S55484002 4|7 FHRILEFHE5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

40 017501616 4[7RJL5X16 BOLT M5X16

41 025050236 41ESHHRFa05 WASHER PLAIN M 5

42 028050246 4|\ Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

43 SA4715001 1(311GAH ) A4 FEED PLATE 311G

44 S$55484002 2|7 FHRILEFH35X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
<326GH > <For 326G>

45 SA4870101 1|AH T A4326RV= WORK CLAMP 326R ASSY

46 SA4871101 1|AHY T A%326L9= WORK CLAMP 326L ASSY

39 S$55484002 4|7 FHRILEFH35X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

40 017501616 4[7RJL5X16 BOLT M5X16

41 025050236 4ESHHRF105 WASHER PLAIN M 5

42 028050246 4|\ Y R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

44 S$55484002 2|7 FHRILEFH35X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10

47 SA4852001 1(326GA )14 FEED PLATE 326G

BAS-311G-202

14




D1 . ¥ Z _EIFB8% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

30 28 /@
| %\ @ Q S j; 19
LT

25 26 24

BAS-311G-204
15



D1. ## % EIFE8{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4759001 NV T IFAHThL STEPPING CLAMP CAM

2 SA4760001 NHAV T IAXHILU Ay STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD

3 SA4763001 NHAU T IA ST HLFHR WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM
4 623033000 12<2U7/76805VV BALL BEARING, 6805VV

5 S23651001 2|7FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 062400616 2|F~104X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 SA4761001 WhoryAHTo7Tansy ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP
8 SA4762001 1AV ryA4TyTan ROLLER STEPING CLAMP

9 SA4302001 2(¥H = WASHER

10 021060106 11227 vhk6 NUT 1 M6

11 SA4764001 NV T IAHITITR STEPPING CLAMP ARM R

12 017061216 1|78 JLR6X12 BOLT M6X12

13 SA4765001 WAV T IA ST OTF STEPPING CLAMP ARM F

14 012060636 117 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 S23651001 1|7 FEZ6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4766001 AU IAHITOT AZILF BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F

17 SA4767001 WAV rIAHIITAZILR BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R

18 SA4768001 N ILUhVA BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R

19 SA4769001 4T 2T6 SHOULDER SCREW 6

20 062400416 4|F~104X4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

21 SA4770001 1\horILohaB STEPPING CLAMP LINK B

22 SA4772001 NhoTrIIy STEPPING CLAMP LINK

23 SA4773001 NhUTINOTy SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
24 012060636 1|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012400436 1|7 ES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA4777001 NHAU T ITTIUY STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK
27 SA4771001 N TITTIo2) SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
28 SA2161001 dzEs WASHER

29 048080142 1|k AT 2935C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 012400436 1|7 EZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
32 SA4779001 AT IT LN STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER

33 SA4781001 1Ao7 L/-an ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
34 141362001 1|T>koa0 ROLLER

35 SA4780001 AU TITTLIN-D9 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
36 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 S25310101 1 H51T4 SCREW, FLAT M4

38 SA4775001 1AV ry7ravk STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD
39 SA4853001 WAV IT7 TRy YET JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
40 SA2663001 2(4< ¥ T2 BALL JOINT ASSY

41 021060306 2(32 a7 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

42 SA3227001 1|V k67RY A NUT(FT),M6

43 SA4776001 UEESPE T PE S SHOULDER SCREW

44 $32462001 12T YFTERTB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

45 017066002 1|7RJLR6X60 BOLT M6X60

46 021060106 11227 vhk6 NUT 1 M6

47 SA4778001 1A S THRITF PRESSER BAR CLAMP

48 018400836 1|7 F R ILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

49 SA1174001 1A TFIAVEIYRIMIA PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
50 SA1175001 1| FIAVEIYRTFTIYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

51 SA5300001 1A Y IT/AR PRESSER BAR SPRING

52 S10112001 NAYIZNARToFA PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE
53 SA5301001 1A Y ITN\RAS- COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING
o4 SA2195001 1A THRIAR)L PRESSER BAR BUSH

55 012060536 1|73 EZ6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
56 111466101 1A TR PRESSER BAR

37 * N+ HITT7Y WORK CLAMP

58 S13399001 1|2 ART3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12

BAS-311G-204

16




D2 . #Z EIFEER / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< B#= / For Solenoid type >

26
% g @39

&

BAS-311G-204
17



D2. ##x EIFE{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
<EHL> <For Solenoid type>

1 SA4729001 1| RZARTvia SLIDE BUSH

2 018401036 4(7FRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

3 SA4731001 NAY 7743292 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE ASSY

4 SA4734001 1[2-bE SEATE

5 062400416 4(F~R04x4 SCREW, PAN M4Xx4

6 SA4736001 1A TT7TLN- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER

7 152744001 113ax o)A avEY PIN

8 102630001 NN)RODT7oFHAHhYav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

9 SA4737001 1A Y75 L/N-PUB WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT B

10 012060636 1|7+ E>S6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S$20356001 1|eZHHHR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 048080342 1| ATJES8 RETAINING RING E8

13 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

14 118208001 112VYFEY DOWEL PIN

15 SA4738001 1AHT75Iy WORK CLAMP LIFTER LINK

16 SA3438001 21X YT T7 )T LINK SHOULDER SCREW

17 SA4739001 NAYIT77 1% WORK CLAMP SPRING

18 SA4741101 1E&-2-T345 vk MOTOR BRACKET

19 SA4742001 1AV ITT75E-2-143 WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE

20 018501036 2(7FRILE5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

21 SA4826101 1/ NILRE-FPHZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY P

22 SA4828001 1| E-2/\-% AP MOTOR HARNESS P

23 018401036 4(7FRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

24 SA4743001 NAY 77T IR I%Y WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR

25 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA4744001 NAYVIT7ToTo00 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

27 SA4647001 2|32 97/76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

28 048100142 2|bAT493rC10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10

29 062400616 1(F~R204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 025040236 1N|eZHHRFav4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

31 SA4745001 1A YT 7T hLFY WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR

32 016061031 1|7+ k731)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10

33 012060636 1|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA4746001 1A 7T HhLi WORK CLAMP CAM

35 S35079000 1[=-FJ)LO-53X11.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 3X11.8

36 016061031 1|7+ k231)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10

37 012060636 1|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

38 SA4747001 1WAV IToTURT WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG

39 018400636 1|7 FHRILE4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

40 SA4748001 NAYSITTLIN-D WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

41 012060636 1|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

42 SA4749101 1NhorIokoL 8- STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

43 SA3441001 1AV 75ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

44 070696800 1|RATSU7/769622 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69622

45 109763003 APES WASHER

46 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

47 SA4750001 NAY 77O IL /N~ WORK CLAMP DRIVING SHAFT

48 SA3441001 1AYT77aady W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

49 070696800 1|RATSU7/769622 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69622

50 109763003 APRES WASHER

51 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

52 S$20356001 1|5 HHHR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

53 SA4752001 NAYIT7THhLREYN WORK CLAMP CAM STOPPER

54 062400616 2[(F~R04Xx6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SA4753001 NAYIT7 7o H-142 WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE

56 062400616 2|3+ ~Ra4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

57 012060636 1|7+ E>S6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

58 SA4224001 1|<-IF 172 130X40 MARK,ATTENTION 30X40

59 018061236 2(7FRILE6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

BAS-311G-204

18




D3 . # 2 EIFEB{R / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< x7-—3x/For Peneumatic type >
15—8 8—S

BAS-311G-204
19



D3. ## % EIFE{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
<z7—K> <For Peneumatic type>

1 SA4741101 11&-2-T345 vk MOTOR BRACKET

2 SA4742001 NAYIT7TE-2-12 WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE

3 018501036 2(7FRILE5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

4 SA4826101 1/ RE-FPHZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY P

5 SA4828001 1| E-2/ - AP MOTOR HARNESS P

6 018401036 4(7FRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

7 SA4743001 NAY 77T IR I%Y WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR

8 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

9 SA4744001 NAYIT7ToTo00 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT

10 SA4647001 2|2<92/76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

11 048100142 2|bAT493rC10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10

12 062400616 1(F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

13 025040236 1NeSHHRFav4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

14 SA4745001 1A Y ITT7ThLFY WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR

15 016061031 1|7+ k731)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10

16 012060636 1|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

17 SA4747001 1WAV IToTURT WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG

18 018400636 1|7 FHRILE4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

19 SA4748001 NAYIT7TLIN-D0 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

20 012060636 1|7+ E>S6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

21 SA4749101 1NhoryokoL N~ STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

22 SA3441001 1AYT77aady W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

23 070696800 1|RAT U 7/769622 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69622

24 109763003 APRES WASHER

25 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 SA4753001 NAYVIT7 7o Y-142 WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE

27 062400616 2|F~R04x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

28 SA4224001 1|¥-0F 2172 1430X40 MARK,ATTENTION 30X40

29 018061236 2(7FRILE6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

30 159163000 13 Lt>29 RUBBER CAP 29

31 104821001 2|3 LE2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

32 S41848000 1|3 Lst26.6 RUBBER CAP, 6.6

33 SA4757001 1Yk h5- SET SCREW COLLAR

34 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

35 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

BAS-311G-204

20




E . T#hB§4% / Lower shaft mechanism

| 5%

30 14 15

41

9

BAS-311G-305
21



E. T&hR8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 () 27 = W S D % SHOULDER SCREW

2 SA3227001 11 Y67RY A NUT(FT),M6

3 SA3228101 UENPE ¢ ROCK GEAR

4 SA4782001 U EIZINrE a2 ROCK GEAR SHAFT

5 SA3231001 1Y+ Hh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

6 012060536 2|7FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233001 1Y h3- SET SCREW COLLAR

8 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA4783001 12589903 LOWER SHAFT ASSY

11 012500536 117 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 SA6216001 N800 25)L LOWER SHAFT BUSH

13 012060636 117 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 SA3238101 2|h=FIAIEIYTH ADJUSTING STUD

15 081003670 2|01 > PW3 O RING PW3

16 SA6220001 1|FFHh<E2LGI= SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY G
17 S02429201 NARAT T4 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
18 SA4199001 2[>ART3X4 SCREW M3X4

19 SA3241001 2|1 Fh= RV A S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
20 152684101 2|1FA ATV COMPRESSION SPRING

21 026030136 2|ESYHRIH4AS WASHER PLAIN S 3

22 062300616 2|F~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

23 153050000 21X A Hh<B2A4TTIVE S-RACE BASE FELT

29 S59886001 2(Z2TI)Lk FELT, L=360

30 012060636 117 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 048070342 1(FATET RETAINING RING E7

32 SA3284001 1|F54/3-D DRIVER,D

33 018501232 1|7 FHRILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

34 * 1Axh< SHUTTLE RACE BASE

35 * 1 REVr-R U3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

36 * N7-AFIAI VAR TENSION SPRING

37 * NREU 7 -RNRRT BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW
38 * NI ITURIDINHR ANTI-SPIN SPRING

39 * 1|17REY BOBBIN

40 SA3283101 112Yrh3-R SET SCREW COLLARR

41 012500536 117 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
42 * 11 F+Hhh~< SHUTTLE HOOK

43 S32557001 172 EE4X4(330) WICK, 4X4 L=330

BAS-311G-305

22




F . ¥5:M:B8;8B94% / Lubrication

BAS-311G-350
23



F. #&;M:8;8B8 4% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 1|bARD SET SCREW

2 SA4785001 972 0Hh8- CRANK COVER

3 062061016 3|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

4 SA4787001 NI200F2734% CRANK WICK PLATE

5 062400616 2|F~04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

6 SA5294001 11EZV3EE FLAT WICK L=120

7 SA4786001 NRAT777TILE FELT

8 SA3503201 1580 0F% 273894 T LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
9 SA3504201 N80 9FvITTILE LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT

10 018401036 2|7FHRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

11 SA4788001 11 7rEYFayayH9T WICK SUPPORT

12 062400616 1|+ ~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

13 S49984000 11EZV3EE FLAT WICK, L=200

14 SA5292001 1173E® WICK L=780

15 S07459100 11EZ)LFa-T OIL TUBE, L=240

16 S07459100 1EZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=240

17 SA6087001 1NN\)RIEEY YT WICK SUPPORT

18 104567101 173EEYH T WICK SUPPORT

19 $49992000 1NAAIRYETR OIL GAUGE WINDOW

20 152948001 1A AIRYETR OIL GAUGE WINDOW

21 S50529000 2 EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=320

22 S07459100 1EZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=240

23 SA5292001 1173E%® WICK L=780

24 S53175000 17X 5oF2-T OIL TUBE, L=450

25 S56877000 1EZILF2-T OIL TUBE

26 S45849000 11V73E® WICK, L=300

27 153050000 4| XA HIRALTITILE S-RACE BASE FELT

28 S02877000 11V3E%® WICK, 4X4 L=350

29 S07459100 1N1EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=240

30 SA3246001 11Fv*avaigyx GEAR WICK SUPPORT

31 SA3280001 1|FVvITILE GEAR FELT

32 SA4789101 1(2409%a)1 4545 IB LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B
33 062060816 1]7F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

34 145547001 1 F-THRILE TUBE HOLDER

35 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

36 SA4790001 1[73EE4X4 WICK L=1370

37 SA4791001 1EZILF2-T OIL TUBE L=575

38 149547000 1|3-FA4x CORD HOLDER, 4N

39 525567000 1|3-FRILF#8 CORD HOLDER, #8

40 0A5401006 2|+~ H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
41 525664000 1|13-FRILF#6 CORD HOLDER, #6

42 0A5401006 4[|+~ 24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
43 SA5259001 1A A ILHA- OIL COVER

44 SA5260001 NAAIHI-13yFD OIL COVER PACKING

45 0A5401006 8[+F~+/24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
46 S38265000 11%-2F )L TERMINAL, L

47 142274101 113 Lt4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

50 SA6263001 11EZIF2-T OIL TUBE L=320

51 SA6260001 117TILRO= FELT ASSY

52 S51668000 172 EE4X4(200) WICK, 4X4 L=200

53 S07810000 1EZILF2-T OIL TUBE, L=90

54 SA5339101 NAAWGFIN4T OIL FEEDING PIPE

55 525567000 3[a-FARILF#8 CORD HOLDER, #8

56 SA3242001 117U ST FELT HOLDER

57 S44924001 2|2 AR TUM3IX5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

58 SA3274101 1 Z7TILbAHT FELT HOLDER

59 S47307001 2|2 AR T3X4 SCREW, M3x4

BAS-311G-350

24




G . %1&L B8f% / Threading mechanism

BAS-311G-401
25



G. %@ L 4% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3250001 1 7-LAFSFA ARM THREAD GUIDE A

2 062500616 1|+ ~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

3 SA4333001 1 7-LA+SFB ARM THREAD GUIDE,B

4 062500616 1|+ ~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

5 SA6391001 1 7-LAFSFC ARM THREAD GUIDE C

6 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

7 153049001 NI4T AR UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
8 SA3254001 NA+FIAVIEA TENSION BRACKET

9 * (B UAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

10 SA3255001 1NAbFIADIRD TENSION STUD

11 S31032001 NFIAVHZF IR TENSION NUT

12 159805001 NAFIAV YIS YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

13 145446001 NA+FaooH5 DISC, TENSION

14 100402004 1|F AR 357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

15 SA4143001 1|7 FHEART6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

16 S12699000 1NAbIILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

17 SA3256001 1NARFIADLRDA TENSION STUD,A

18 145446001 214bFIAVLYS DISC, TENSION

19 159224001 N7-LAbhiT THREAD GUIDE, ARM

20 * NANIRDANT oA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
21 SA3258001 NANJRIAZIDANT T A N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE,D
22 152881001 1NTFLA2M4932 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

23 012060636 1173 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
24 152883000 1[ZTJLR8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5

25 152884001 1N TxL MM Hr NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
26 062670412 1[F~357-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4

27 100136001 1NA+FIVTF Vb TENSION NUT

28 SA4146001 I PE =P ZA%S SUB TENSION SPRING

29 S12441001 NFAID NI IR WASHER

30 * 1NAEFIAD AR TENSION SPRING

BAS-311G-401

26




H . % #B9{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

& —35

BAS-311G-402
27



H. %% R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4795001 112727% TOP COVER

2 SA3290001 NARTELIN-D9 SHAFT,BW-LEVER

3 012500536 117 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 1A FL /- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 (AE L SPRING HOOK

6 152936001 UEEZAYS PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 1A% WASHER

8 062350616 1|+ ~35X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6

9 159486001 1A% WASHER

10 048050342 1[FATES RETAINING RING E5

11 SA3293001 NARTERIADY STUD,B-WINDER CLAW

12 SA1984001 1NREVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 062401216 1[F~R24X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

14 SA3294001 11 REVAH T BOBBIN PRESSER

15 S23418002 1| ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

16 SA3295001 1A= FHF YA CLAW,B-WINDER

17 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 S10438001 NARTERIARDY AR SPRING, TWIST

19 048050342 2[~ATJES RETAINING RING E5

20 SA4796001 1| AR-H-HF5- SPACER COLLER

21 SA3296001 1NAh=xDy BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

22 SA3297001 1NAb=FIILT WHEEL,B-WINDER

23 120448001 113 L7 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
24 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
25 159486001 2| H R WASHER

26 SA1988001 11 REV27 BOBBIN SUPPORT

27 S10268001 UEGEE {ZAN = FAE S SPRING

28 SA3298001 NARIINDY STPPER SHAFT,B-WINDER

29 SA3299001 (AR KNIFE

30 062500616 1]+ ~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

31 SA1994001 NARRFFIAILIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
32 145446001 2MMFIAVIHS DISC, TENSION

33 100401021 1NAEFIADL AR TENSION SPRING

34 S31032001 NAFIADF IR TENSION NUT

35 S$12441001 NFAIVNRIIHHR WASHER

36 012500536 1177 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 062061016 B6|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

38 SA4797101 NA=<FIED) Y DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER

39 S23651001 2|7FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

BAS-311G-402

28




J . %tIYB84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

13 —' 15 21

21—

BAS-311G-403
29



J. %Y1 Y R§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3301101 1NA+FIhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 S23651001 2|7FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA4798001 1NIL/ARM) Y445 SETTING PLATE SOLENOID

4 SA5135001 NARFIIL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
5 017400802 2|7RJLH4X8 BOLT M4X8

6 028040246 2|1\ YHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 025040236 2|ESYHRFav4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

8 SA3307001 1|V /AkLN- SOLENOID LEVER

9 012400436 1|7 ES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
10 154599000 1|\VL/4:9v23y SOLENOID CUSHION

11 S02652001 1N FH*R WASHER

12 S04159000 1AV R M BAND, 1M

13 S55484002 2|7 FHRILEHFU25X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
14 SA4799001 1KLL IN-F LN~ PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER

15 SA3306001 I EZ PAEK] SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

16 SA3309101 HARFYIRDIL - TR-DRIVING LEVER

17 SA3310001 1A/ +F1)a0 COLLAR,TR-TRIMMER

18 SA3311001 RS == COLLAR SHAFT

19 S46903001 NTEIYFRARTAXE SET SCREW, M4X5

20 048040342 1(FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

21 SA3315001 =N THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

22 S32465001 2|2= ¥ T3 BALL JOINT ASSY

23 021060106 21223 vhk6 NUT 1 M6

24 S32462001 HEESE a2 7= SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

25 021060306 1(322Fvhk6 NUT 3 M6

26 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 231071001 1| A%)L8X15 BUSH, 8X15

28 SA3312001 NIRILIN-FoF ATy GUIDE SHAFT

29 SA3313101 NIRIDD 3% SPRING,COMPRESSION

30 154596000 1NAFUALLIN-2Y Y CUSHION

31 S32462001 N2 IEXTHERUB SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

32 021060306 13> a7 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

33 S25475101 1|k ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

34 021060106 11227 vhk6 NUT 1 M6

35 SA4546001 NARFUL/N-V THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V

36 SA3317001 1A +FJL/N-H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H

37 SA4801001 1A +FJOYRH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H

38 S32465001 2|2= XT3 BALL JOINT ASSY

39 021060106 21223 vhk6 NUT 1 M6

40 S32462001 HEESE a2 7= SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

41 021060306 1(3227Fvhk6 NUT 3 M6

42 SA3319101 HARFYLIN-DY SHAFT,TR-TRIMMER LEVER

43 SA4545001 2|hoYy SPACER

44 048080142 1|kAT 2937508 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
45 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
46 SA3320101 (AS &L SPRING HOOK

47 SA3321001 AR ERD AR SPRING,EXTENSION

48 018501232 1|7 F A ILE5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

49 028050246 1N\RFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

50 146354002 1A% WASHER, PLAIN 5

51 SA3324001 HErZAVZA% MOVING KNIFE LEVER

52 SA3325001 1|F o 4+26.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW,6.35-6

53 SA4802001 NAR21\LIN-2H SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
54 012060636 117 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
55 SA3327101 1A/ \LhY M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
56 SA4354001 1NZo4+T6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW,6-1.8

BAS-311G-403

30




J . %UIUBSM% / Thread trimmer mechanism

)

' ?—15
10 1e9 TS > 14 a
@712 7‘3

T e

(((((1

B
65—@{5 21—
64—8& 1|
70
& 73 60 —> -
50— 5 )

31

N
&—

534?

31

BAS-311G-403




J. %Y1 Y R§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
57 SA5157001 UAVEET NEEDLE PLATE A

58 SA3330001 AR N\FI= MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F

59 SA4518001 NARINT RS MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
60 SA4519001 HESZ O E S THRUST WASHER

61 S00705001 1NAR2/1\h5- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR

62 SA3334001 1NAE2N\hYH M-KNIFE SPACER

63 SA3335001 1|13T4/\F FIXED KNIFE F

64 062300416 2|F~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3x4

65 025030236 2|ESYHRFa3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

66 * AV ek & NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

67 100360003 2(9542238 SCREW

68 S25310101 29544 SCREW, FLAT M4

69 SA3538001 2| T ARTAXS SCREW,M4X8

70 SA6273001 1A Ah<Hh/I\—TvoU SHUTTLE BASE COVER HOOK U

71 028030246 2|\~ Y HR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

72 025030236 2|ESYHRF13 WASHER PLAIN M 3

73 062300416 2|F~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

BAS-311G-403

32




K . %3$AU\EB{% / Thread wiper mechanism

BAS-311G-405
33



K. %LU B84% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5208001 UEASAVIZE A THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

2 S41206001 ARSI THREAD WIPER SPRING

3 S41205001 1|eSHH AR WASHER, PLAIN

4 S25456001 3[F5oorEY PLUNGER PIN

5 SA5217001 1A :NSASOLRNJ Y (B T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 SA4806001 1|V /AKHh\- SOLENOID COVER

7 062300616 8|7+ ~13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

8 SA5218001 NARNSAD I (4 THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET

9 018400836 1|7 FHRILR4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

10 025040236 1ESHYHRFav4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

11 SA1967001 NACNSAIZ99=2 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

12 048040342 1|FAJE4 RETAINING RING E4

13 S25454001 11t vbh>5- SET SCREW COLLAR

14 S25279001 1|7 A<k AYRIM35-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5

15 SA2287001 (AEPACIAY SPRING

16 149097000 1123942k SILENT SHEET

17 SA5219001 NE(ASZE=DIN THREAD WIPER ROD

18 110735001 ARWIES WASHER

19 048030342 1|k ATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

20 S10470101 17478~ WIPER

21 060400516 1|34 K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

22 146288001 NACNSATIhS- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR

23 S03677001 ARWIES WASHER

24 SA5213001 174 SWH2 STOP SWITCH ASSY

25 S55485001 2|7 FHRILEHH35X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

BAS-311G-405

34




L. %#E6HREI{% / Tension release mechanism

BAS-311G-406
35



L. %% HEA% / Tension

release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4855001 1NAbILAYL /AFHY TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID HV
2 017400802 2|7RJLH4X8 BOLT M4X8

3 028040246 2|\ R YHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

4 025040236 2|ESYHRFa04 WASHER PLAIN M 4

5 017401415 1|78 JLR4X14 BOLT M4X14

6 021400306 1(3aF vk NUT 3 M4

7 102707002 1 TFH*R WASHER

8 154599000 1|\VL/4:9v23y SOLENOID CUSHION

9 SA6389001 1NIL/ARM) Y45 SETTING PLATE SOLENOID

10 S04159000 AN BAND, 1M

11 SA3347001 1 AbILARS TENSION RELEASE BAR

12 048040342 1(FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

13 025050236 2|ESYHRFa5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

14 SA3348001 1|3AILAR SPRING,COMPRESSION

15 SA3349001 1|V /A8H8- SOLENOID COVER

16 SA3306001 2|8 T7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

17 081007070 2|02 PT ORING P7

BAS-311G-406

36




M1.3a> bO—JLRy o XB{% / Control box mechanism

=#8 400V

< BRJH A

/ For Europe, "3-phase 400V AC" >

= B

Y\ ~ R
YA /%\l

/

’

%
/

]

Al
L

< 380-400V

/ For "380-400V AC" >

< 100-220V

/ For "100-220V AC" >

BAS-311G-502

37



M1. 3> kO—)LR v o X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6364001 1|CF¥ vy o= CF CAP ASSY
<100-220V > <For “100-220V AC™>
2 SA3720001 1|22 ALV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
<380-400V> <For “380-400V AC™>
3 SA3808001 1|FZ2 AHV TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE
4 SA3797001 1|DCTT7UE-2Y3 DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
5 SA3724101 1AM FINUHE PCB ASSY,MAIN
6 SA3739301 1|PMDFE/\ 43 PCB ASSY,PMD
7 SA3744001 3|FET FS10ASJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10ASJ-2
8 SA3722001 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR,FET:FX20KMJ-2
9 S49484000 1|MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2
10 SA3806001 1[MAINT S 2 /-1 R HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
11 J04115001 1|ZRIVEREC EH LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG
12 537060001 1|PE =—% LABEL, PE
13 S37059001 3|7—RAI—% LABEL, GROUNDING
<FExMFEA =4 400v> < For Europe,"3-phase 400V AC">
14 SA3581001 (NP2 ETANV ] PCB ASSY,NF
15 SA3796001 1[NF OUT3-F HARNESS,NF OUT

BAS-311G-502

38



M2 .3y ba—JbiRy & XBE& (EIREAR) / Control box (PCB) mechanism

S—16

BAS-311G-530

39



M2. ar ta—/LARy Y B8R (BRER)

/ Control box (PCB) mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3755201 |  1|Fo5vE-4%/UHs PCB ASSY,POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
2 SA3765001 |  1|/SRZTNRIOVI01K VARISTOR:V10D101

3 SA3766001 | 1|/ RHTNR1OV241K VARISTOR:V10D241

4 SA3767001 |  1|/SURHZTNR14V511K VARISTOR:V14D511

5 SA3762001 |  1|/SURATNR14VI11K VARISTOR:V14D911

6 SA3768001 |  1|/SURATNR14V561K VARISTOR:V14D561

7 SA3769001 | 1|/ RATNR5V121K VARISTOR:V5D121

8 SA3770001 | 1|/ RATNR5V330K VARISTOR:V5D330

9 SA3771001 | 1|/ RATNR5V820K VARISTOR:V5D820

10 SA3794001 |  3|FGMB 250vV-15A G FUSE S 15A

11 SA3795001 |  2|FGMB 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A

12 616167001 |  3|GE1-XS 3A G FUSE S 3A

BAS-311G-502

N. $#£4E/32 JLEB{R / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4834001 |  1|VoH/8RLys OPERATION PANEL ASSY

2 SA3831001 |  1|VoH/tRLi-k PANEL SHEET

3 SA3833101 |  1|/SRLF/Nvy3 PANEL PCB ASSY

4 SA4563001 | 1|/8RIL-H2R PANEL HARNESS

5 SA4837001 | 1|FB45TFa94 4/ —%RX  |PROGRAMMER CONNECTING HARNESS
6 SA4841001 | 1|7—ztY GROUND WIRE

7 SA4836001 |  1|VyH /SRS FaY OPERATION PANEL STAND

8 018400636 | 3|7 FHILI4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

9 S43236009 | 1|V H/SRILES A OPERATION PANEL BASE

10 S43674000 | 1|7V avA CUSHION, A

11 S43675000 | 3|7viavB CUSHION, B

12 $25634101 | 3|7 7RILI5X65 BOLT, SOCKET M5X65

13 025050236 | 3|ESHYHRFays WASHER PLAIN M 5

14 018081636 |  1|7FAIJLL8X16 BOLT SOCKET M8X16

15 S10408000 |  1|T LI~k RUBBER SHEET

16 021500106 | 6124 wk5 NUT 1 M5

17 025050336 | 3|ESYH A5 WASHER PLAIN L 5

BAS-311G-530

40




P . ZZER8{% / Air pressure mechanism

‘ QY
) ‘
Y|

‘ siﬁ‘”‘

BAS-311G-514
41



P. ZE[ER8{% / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
<z7—K> <For Peneumatic type>

1 SA5281001 1T NILT2A03 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A

2 SA5289001 1|7=7R-JLF2 MANIFOLD2

3 S$39116100 2[/3)L7VQZ21515-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5

4 SA5283001 1| ALY AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1

5 SA5282001 1|[LFaL-32 AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G

6 S09228000 NAT7A4=IT )L NIPPLE 1/4X1/8

7 153252000 1[PTF-X PT-JOINT

8 S04891000 1N\Faoho=y7I)L1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE, 1/4

9 SA5285001 NFaoho=vTIL1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE 1/4

10 610012001 1[AR=-)IL/NILTTK 1/4 BALL VALVE TK 1/4

11 1563274001 2|1/8k A CAP, 1/8

12 SA5286001 VAV WL € SETTING PLATE VALVE

13 028050246 2|\ R Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

14 018503036 2|7} ILE5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30

15 SA5191001 1N T - R2L 92 VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY

16 149796001 1T LR-RAAFTVF AIR HOSE, W/ICONNECTOR

17 SA6405001 1[+/B>Fa2-JR AIR TUBE, R

18 SAB406001 1F/arFa-JL AIR TUBE, L

19 SAB407001 1| R7314F)L470S SPIRAL, 470S

20 032422003 2[+2<ILES41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20

21 148847001 2|¥H WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

22 SA5290001 1|<=7R-JLF5 MANIFOLD5

23 $53982000 | TSoF T TL—hk BLANKING PLATE ASSY

24 SA5288001 1T\ IILT5ADS SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 5A

25 525664000 1|3—FHRILT#6 CORD HOLDER, #6

26 0A5401005 1|+ RH4-24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

27 228475000 3[4V /8K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

28 SA6405002 1[F/BoFa2-JR AIR TUBE, R

29 SA6406002 1|F1R>Fa-JL AIR TUBE, L

BAS-311G-514

42




Q . BEFB{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

BAS-311G-515
43



Q. EEmEE% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 525567000 3|3-FRILE#S CORD HOLDER, #8

2 149547000 1|3-F4H9x CORD HOLDER, 4N

3 149287000 Kook 4= 270 Ml CORD HOLDER, 7N

4 0A5401006 7+~ =4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

5 SA4830001 N7roToto 892 H-POSITION SENSOR ASSY

6 062300816 3|F+~03x8 SCREW PAN M3X8

7 SA3481001 1|k TsSwWos SWITCH ASSY,MACHINE HEAD

8 0A5301605 2|+F~4H4H323X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16

9 0A5401006 2|+F~+H9324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
10 SA4824001 NI ayazyk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT ASSY

11 SA5210001 NAMNSAIL /AR IN-2R R THREAD WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS
12 SA5214001 1N TALSWIAN-FRR STOP SWITCH HARNESS

13 SA5261001 1(7-A+2450 GROUND WIRE 450

14 0A5401006 1|+~ -24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
15 554482000 1|3a-FhRILE#12 CORD HOLDER, #12

16 S00470000 1|a-FARILT-#16 CORD HOLDER, 16N

17 0A5401006 2|+F~H9324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 218859001 2[/ 315 M150 BINDER, M150

19 S04159000 AP BAND, 1M

BAS-311G-515

44




R . E—4 1% / Motor mechanism

BAS-311G-650

BAS-311G-942
45



R. E—#% E8{& / Motor mechanism

REFNO] CODE |QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80991001 1|E-443CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY, CDD-430D

2 J03955001 1|KSL3F4CDD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 |  1|7+47HR34x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 J03956001 1|24 4180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 J03957001 1|MRt 4 3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

6 0A4300805 | 1|+ ~4433X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
7 J03958001 1|2 ~A14CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 0A4261005 | 3|+ ~44326X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
9 J04488001 1{ENCH/3> 4~3430D#2 ENC PCB ASSY, 430D#2

10 0A5300606 |  3|+F~4433X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 J04230001 1|3-KA+ TCDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

12 0A4401005 | 3|+ ~4434X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
13 J04388001 1|T>a-471/3-430D ENCODER COVER, 430D

14 0A4300805 | 3|+ ~+433X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
15 J04303001 1|7-U % 492430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 430D

16 014500632 |  2|7+47HR=5%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
BAS-311G-650

S. 704 5 <—E{& / Programmer

REF.NO| CODE |QTY E NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5164001 | 1|LCDEZa-1L LCD MODULE

2 SA5165001 |  1|LCDA2/8-%- LCD INVERTER

3 SA5166001 | 1|42/ \-8-/\-H 2R INVERTER HARNESS

4 SA5170001 | 1|FE4S<%/3vs PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY

5 SA5172001 | 1|RAvFF/AvHs SWITCH PCB ASSY

6 SA5168001 2|FFC/\—% R FFC:SML2CD

7 SA5167001 |  1|7B457/\-%2R PROGRAMMER HARNESS

BAS-311G-942

46




T . Btz B81% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

< B#XA/ For solenoid type >

< xz7—=ztA/ For Pneumatic type >

BAS-311G-651

47



T. B5¥rBE4% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
<EHL> <For Solenoid type>

1 SA3519101 1172322 =YhAY= TREADLE UINT,A ASSY
<z7—A> <For Peneumatic type>

2 SA6038001 112L2 TV RSWOZ 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, SW ASSY

3 S$38168001 (V=R VA S SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30

4 S38170001 2| YRS LA FOOT PEDAL SPRING

5 S$36260000 3| RAMYFVXEURAY PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX

6 S38174000 2|TVERE L FOOT PEDAL

7 S38175001 2|RFIJLARTA 4 PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL

8 S38176101 2|1 RAMYFFAEI/NR SPRING, PLATE

BAS-311G-651

48




Z . @ mB8{% / Accessories

<zI7—=H
/ For Peneumatic type >

@127

117 116 114115|,

—_

//0
f‘u

49

BAS-311G-910




Z. {8 5B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4842001 1|1 E-%-H/\- MOTOR COVER

3 062061016 4|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

4 SA4844001 NAAIIRY OIL PAN

5 154467001 NN LFYYT DUST OILER

6 037301215 2|VFRAEYE3X12 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X12
7 SA3540001 3[Uvava s RUBBER CUSHION

8 109714000 6|7+ NAIL

9 114486002 NRIFA4F5-54 OILER

10 122991001 1|17V oEeVRYZ-0 ACCESSORY BAG

11 S06706001 11>)avxr( SILICONE OIL

12 S15665001 3[REULA BOBBIN, LA

13 * 1[/\J4a41) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY

14 * 4122\ NEEDLE

15 114483002 1N RIFA45-9= OILER ASSY

16 S55663001 NAAIWEL I3 OIL TANK ASSY

17 142443001 1R T 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

18 118837001 1|12 3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

19 101572101 1R T 5.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190

20 107779001 1| R78F6X7 WRENCH, 6X7

21 100887001 1|R73F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9

22 107780001 1| R/3F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

23 S07783001 16 DRI R/\F15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

24 142002001 16h ORI RS2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

25 154125001 16 DRI Rs\F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

26 142721001 1|6 DRI R/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

27 118064001 1|6h DRI R/\F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

28 150335001 16 ORI Rs3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

29 S40574209 HAMZ2THFA932DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF
30 S51283001 2|97 Y3 SPOOL STAND BASE

31 150182000 2|RT-IL= Uk SPOOL MAT

32 S51282101 2|1RT-)Lyiay SPOOL CUSHION

33 150206002 1|EZ Y16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

34 S38648001 116795 JkU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

35 S04109001 NARToF AP THRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
36 142997001 1NAbT72F13 THREAD GUIDE, 3

37 150172003 N3ATLNAT COLUMN PIPE

38 150174000 135 LFNYIT COLUMN CAP

39 156112003 1135 L/ 17D COLUMN PIPE, D

40 150173003 1135 L034 0k COLUMN JOINT

41 150179002 2|1RT-)LTUB SPOOL SHAFT, B

42 028050246 2|\ R Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

43 021500106 21227 vhkb NUT 1 M5

44 S02778002 1N RT-ILRILF -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

45 S02787002 1N ALYRNH-2 THREAD HANGER, 2

46 150183000 24NN H-TA THREAD HANGER BASE

47 142990001 2|ALYRTYLa THREAD BUSH

48 150185009 NARToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

49 138843001 1YY TR YET JOINT

50 021500106 41223 vhkb NUT 1 M5

51 S37038001 1| FRaEeF45X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
52 S37037001 1| RaES45X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
53 062501406 2|F~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

54 014060632 2|7 FUHR26X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
55 021500106 11227 vhkb NUT 1 M5

56 S37037001 1| RaESH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32

BAS-311G-910

50




Z . 48 & B8{% / Accessories

<I7—H
/ For Peneumatic type >

51

BAS-311G-910




Z. {8 5B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
76 200190001 7| ATV 7L 10X20 STAPLE,10X20
78 144226001 1|koTHN- HEAD COVER
79 S36007001 4\hH 2R ILE8X5E5 BOLT, M8X55
80 021080106 8[1 2+ vhk8 NUT 1 M8
81 025080336 4lESHHRFT 18 WASHER PLAIN L 8
82 032461606 2[+2<I)LEH45X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
83 S44483001 1FIAINI= HINGE ASSY
84 S44484001 1\ 7A4H-FeD D EYE GUARD HINGE
88 S44485001 1\7A4H-F EYE GUARD
89 061300816 2(43533X8 SCREW FLAT M3X8
90 021300106 21 aFvk3 NUT 1 M3
91 026030236 2|ESHHRIAF3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
92 SA4104001 1N 7AH-FHRILF-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
93 062300506 23+ ~Ra3x5 SCREW PAN M3X5
94 062400616 2[(F~R204x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
95 026040136 2|ESHH RO 24 WASHER PLAIN S 4
97 SA3395001 2|k 7EV VT L RUBBER CUSHION
98 SA3392001 2[AXR-H SPACER
99 SA3384001 2|k TJHYHIEY PIN
100 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
101 SA3385001 2|k TEV DD HINGE HOLDER
102 018065036 4|7 F R ILE6X50 BOLT SOCKET M6X50
103 213650001 417J2.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
104 017066002 1[7RJL+6X60 BOLT M6X60
105 021060106 411> 3Fvk6 NUT 1 M6
106 SA3540001 410vi3rad Ll RUBBER CUSHION
107 SA4845001 1NHRRT) G SHOCK ABSORBER GAS
108 SA4846001 2|1 BRRTI)THHT HOLDER ABSORBER
109 SA5251001 1[RR-H SPACER
110 018064031 1(7F7RJLE6X40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40
111 021060106 11 arvk6 NUT 1 M6
112 SA4847001 NIRRTV T9U SHAFT U
113 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
114 S17974001 1NHRRT)2T9D SHAFT, D
115 S17975100 2|GSCUh5- SHAFT COLLAR, GAS
116 025080132 2|ESHYHRI3V8 WASHER PLAIN S 8
117 048060342 2| ATJEB RETAINING RING E6
118 SA3387001 2|7 F7RILE6XT5 BOLT SOCKET M6X75
119 025060236 2|ESHHRFa6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
120 213650001 2|"72.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
121 028060246 2|\~ Y 1r2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
122 021060106 411> 3Fvk6 NUT 1 M6
123 119755001 3|HhYRARILE6X60 BOLT, M6X60
124 025060236 |lEFHHARF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6
125 028060246 3|N\RHTHR2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
126 021060106 312+ vhk6 NUT 1 M6
<z7—A> <For Peneumatic type>
127 340400001 12=24/\F BEAD BAND
128 SA6261001 NIRRTV THHITHhN— HOLDER ABSORBER COVER
129 S55479001 6|7 FRILE324X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
130 025060236 1NeESHHRF16 WASHER PLAIN M6

BAS-311G-910

52




Wa. &

S ~)b [ Warning labels

R4
=R

Z~N)b [ Warning labels

&a% | Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

Hazardous voltage
will cause injury.
[Turn off main switch
land wait Sminutes
before opening this

cover.

utos
de abrir esta cubierta

FINIVEEE6sE
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

[FEncrner s,
EEDITT, ﬁa{?%

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin

and needle, cleaning efc.

SNIIVEE - FIR
Label, caution Jpn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin

and needle, cleaning etc.

INIVER - RR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

L

]

D—=2J3%—7
Mark, injury

S36924-001

7—AXI—Y
Label, grounding

$12

S37060-001

PE

PE~¥—2
Label, PE

7.5X125

S37059-001

53

BAS-311G-Wa



Sp . fLERIERA—E R / Different parts list

KE-430D [T TRdmMPAEENTOWET O TIRAE VAR TERSZE 0,

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

OFRF K D EPFR(L, KE-430D(FEEFHILI > ), BE-438D (AEEF RS U FI L) EHBTY,

OIn the following table, parts marked with % are common with the KE-430D (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438D (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).

OXRFPADEWRIE. BAS-311F (FOSSAKBFIL V) LHBTY,

OlIn the following table, parts marked with ¥x are common with the BAS-311F (Electronic program Lock Stitcher) .

Thread take-
sprriiz aeup(g@

i =28 HEY
B Heavy-weight Medium-weight
AR Spec. materials materials
Part name
(J-66) *
R
(#2.4) (#2.2)
Needle hole plate SA3336-101 SA5221-001
(E-35) * ¥
RE >4 —X#8 Bobbin
case assy @ S59221-201 <LC>
(E-36) | * F
IREVT—ZBFIER
; Tension spring @ S48664-001
(=27 Y * ¥
iREYT—RIERRAL
:Screw S16492-101
' ®@
(E-38) | * ¥t
[ ZZERRA IR (34
gAnti-spin spring @ S15667-001
(E-39) * ¥
RE>
Bobbin . S15665-001 < LA >
(E-42) * ¢ * ¥
R EFEE
Shuttle hook SA1890-201 <LG> SA2173-201 <LF>
assy, w/box
(E-34) * ¥ * ¥
AHE Shuttle
race base @ 152686-201 <B> 152682-201 <A >
)
D)
(G-30) * ¥ * ¥
$HEFIE$h
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
(G-9) ) * ¥
FEY £H
144588-101 145519-101

BAS-311G-Sp

54



Sp . frEkRBIER R —

& X / Different parts list

ORFHDHBRIE, KE-430D(AREEFRILES > >), BE-438D (REBEFRY UAFFI V) EHBETT,
OlIn the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the KE-430D (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)

& BE-438D (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer).
ORPW D EIRIE. BAS-311F (FOVSLREFIL V) LHBETT,
OlIn the following table, parts marked with ¥r are common with the BAS-311F (Electronic program Lock Stitcher) .

55

iz E1) HREY

R4 Heavy-weight Medium-weight
an Spec. materials materials
Part name
(G-28) *
EEEEaEeal
Spring,tension E SA4146-001
(G-20) *
HELRER
Needle bar thread guide SA3257-101 <A>

3. &,
(Z-13) * # * o
TOVEAEAVEE
Needle assy SA1645-019 SA1752-016

®32,2z14) g, | x| T x s

¥

g ,\J,reeme DPX17 <#19> DPx5 <#16 >

; 145646-019 107415-016
(D- 57)
HZE
Presser foot SA4811-001 <H>

BAS-311G-Sp



Mm—E xR / Gauge parts list

# 22 / Presser foot

B/ S42844-001

C/542845-001

D / S42846-001

¢10 P

oo

b6

G /158592-001

J/ S42848-001

“F o1s

F / 157237-001
<3 <3)
- ]
bt llees —/ 25 3

oo

oz

A-CUT / S40214-001

B-L / S49448-001

XA [ S42849-101

H / SA4811-001

ea

B

W

=

$5.5

;@/ 625

;@/ 625

Do

<

——1.955

D

$t7vik / Needle hole plate

2.4 C0.4/SA3336-001 * | 2.2/ SA5221-001 * | 3.0 C1.5/SA5222-001
@@ = - ®®
b4 b6
b2.2
it $2.4 | =t $3
. 2.9 ! 2.9 ! 2.9
=1 —LT=1 == 1
BAS-311G-Ga

* ENDERMIL, FEEEBRTI,
The * symbol is for Standard parts.

56



&5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004300513|A -16 2|1012501031|C4 -34 14]1021060306(J -32 301 | 048050342|H -19 28
012060536|B -52 411014060632(Z -54 50 J -4 30] | 048060142(C4 -9 14

C3 -14 12| 1 014400632|R -3 4610210801062 -80 52]|048060342(z -117 52
C3 -32 12| 1 014500632|R -16 46{1021300103(A -19 2|1048070342|E -31 22
C4 -19 1411016061031 |D2 -32 18]1021300106(Z -90 52]]048080142|C3 -11 12
D1 -55 16 D2 -36 18]1021400216(C2 -37 8 C3 -29 12
E -6 22 D3 -15 20]1021400306|L -6 36 C4 -16 14
012060636|B -24 411017061216(D1 -12 16]1021500106(N -16 40 D1 -29 16
B -48 411017066002|D1 -45 16 Z -43 50 J -44 30
C1 -19 6 Z -104 52 Z -50 50] | 048080342(C2 -8 8
C1 -29 6]1017400802|J -5 30 Z -55 50 D2 -12 18
c2 -3 8 L -2 36]1021500216|C3 -23 12|]1048100142|C1 -17 6
C2 -6 8]1017401415|L -5 36 C3 -47 12 C3 -3 12
c2 -10 8]]017501616|C3 - 51 12 C4 -30 14 D2 -28 18
C2 -16 8 C4 -40 14 C4 -35 14 D3 -11 20
C2 -54 8]]018061236|D2 -59 18]1025030236(J -65 32]]048420242|C1 -21 6
C2 -59 8 D3 -29 20 J =72 32]]060400516|K -21 34
C3 -10 12]1018062036|C2 -1 8]1025040236|C1 -36 6]1061300616|C1 -6 6
C3 -19 12|1018064031|1Z2 -110 52 D2 -30 18 C1 -8 6
C3 -28 12|1018065036|Z -102 52 D3 -13 20 C1 -34 6
C4 -3 14|1018081636|N -14 40 J -7 30]]061300816{Z -89 52
C4 -15 14]1018300636|C1 -5 6 K -10 34]1|062060816|F -33 24
D1 -14 16]]018301436|C1 -3 6 L -4 36]1062061016|A -7 2
D1 -24 16]]018400636|D2 -39 18]1025050236(C1 -24 6 A -9 2
D1 -30 16 D3 -18 20 C3 -35 12 A -13 2
D1 -36 16 N -8 40 C3 -52 12 F -3 24
D2 -10 18]1018400836|C1 -10 6 C4 -41 14 H -37 28
D2 -13 18 C1 -13 6 L -13 36 Z -3 50
D2 -25 18 c2 -21 8 N -13 401 ]062300416|C2 -48 8
D2 -33 18 D1 -48 16]|025050336(N -17 40 J -64 32
D2 -37 18 K -9 3411025060236|1Z -119 52 J -73 32
D2 -41 18|1018401036|B -51 4 Z -124 52] | 062300506|A -38 2
D2 -57 18 C2 -52 8 Z -130 52 Z -93 52
D3 -8 20 C2 -57 8]1025080132|Z -116 52] | 062300616|E -22 22
D3 -16 20 D2 -2 18]1025080336(Z -81 52 K -7 34
D3 -20 20 D2 -23 18]1025100132|C1 -16 6]1062300816|Q -6 44
D3 -34 20 D3 -6 20]1025350332|1A -35 2|1062350616|H -8 28
D3 -35 20 F -10 2411026030136|E - 21 22]1062400416|C2 -28 8
E -9 22]1018401636|B -27 411026030236(Z2 -91 52 C2 -49 8
E -13 22]1018402036|C1 -31 6]1026040136|Z -95 52 D1 -20 16
E -30 22 C1 -35 6]1028030246(J -71 32 D2 -5 18
G -23 26 C1 -39 6]1028040246|C1 - 37 6]1062400616|D1 -6 16
J -45 30 C2 -23 8 J -6 30 D2 -29 18
J -54 301 ]018500836|C3 -34 12 L -3 36 D2 -54 18
Z -100 5211018501036|D2 -20 18]1028050246(C3 - 36 12 D2 -56 18
Z -113 52 D3 -3 20 C3 -53 12 D3 -12 20
012400436(D1 -25 16]|018501232|E -33 22 C4 -42 14 D3 -27 20
D1 -31 16 J -48 30 J -49 30 F -5 24
H -17 2811018501636|B -3 4 P -13 42 F -12 24
H -24 28 B -49 4 Z -42 50 F -35 24
J -9 30 C1 -23 6]1028060246(Z2 -121 52 Z -94 52
012500536|B - 21 411018503036(P -14 42 Z -125 52]|062400816|B -22 4
B -36 411021060106(D1 -10 16]1032422003(P -20 42|1062401006(A -24 2
B -43 4 D1 -46 16]]032461606(Z -82 52 B -34 4
D2 -46 18 J -23 30f1037301215|1Z -6 50 B -46 4
D2 -51 18 J -34 30§1047401242|B -41 4 c2 -27 8
D3 -25 20 J -39 30]1048030342|K -19 34]1]062401216|H -13 28
E -11 22 Z -105 52]1048040142|C3 -6 12|1062500616|G -2 26
E -4 22 Z -11 52]1048040342|J -20 30 G -4 26
H -3 28 Z -122 52 K -12 34 G -6 26
H -36 28 Z -126 52 L -12 36 H -30 28
012501031|C3 -46 12|1021060306|D1 -41 16]]048050142|C4 -6 14]1062501406|Z -53 50
C4 -29 14 J -25 30]]048050342|H -10 28]1062670412|1G -26 26

57




&5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
070696800(D2 -44 18] 142002001(Z -24 5012136500012 -103 52|1S17974001(z -114 52
D2 -49 18] 142211001|B -25 4 Z -120 52|1S17975100(z -115 52

D3 -23 20| | 142274101|F -47 2411218859001|Q -18 44]]S20164001|A -33 2
076000600(C1 -15 6] | 142443001|2 -17 50]|228475000(P -27 42| ]S20356001|C1 -26 6
076806606(C1 -20 6] 142721001|1Z -26 50]1231071001(J -27 30 D2 -11 18
081003670(E -15 22]1142990001(Z2 -47 50] | 340400001(z -127 52 D2 -52 18
081007070(L -17 36| | 142997001|Z -36 50]1525567000(F -39 24]1S23418001|C2 -62 10
0A4261005|R -8 46| | 144226001|1Z -78 52 F -55 24)1S23418002(H -15 28
0A4300805|R -6 46| 144458001(B -29 4 Q -1 44]|S23651001|B  -11 4
R -14 46| | 144588101|Sp 54]1525664000(F -41 24 B -14 4
0A4401005|R -12 46| | 145446001|G -13 26 P -25 42 B -17 4
0A5300606|R -10 46 G -18 26| | 537060001 |M1 -12 38 B -44 4
0A5301605|Q -8 44 H -32 28]1554482000|Q -15 44 B -8 4
0A5401005|P -26 42| | 145465001|B -23 4]1610012001(P -10 42 D1 -5 16
0A5401006|C2 -33 8] ] 145519101|Sp 54]1616167001 (M2 -12 40 D1 -15 16
F -40 24]1145547001(F -34 24]]623033000|D1 -4 16 E -8 22

F -42 241 ] 145646019|Sp 55| J03955001|R -2 46 H -39 28

F 45 24]1 146288001 (K -22 34]|J03956001|R -4 46 J -2 30

Q -4 44]]146354002|J -50 30f|J03957001|R -5 46 J -26 30

Q -9 44]|148847001|P -21 42|]J03958001|R -7 46| | S23849001|C2 -36 8

Q -14 4411 149097000|K -16 34]1J04115001 (M1 -11 38 C3 -38 12

Q -17 44]]149287000|Q -3 44 Wa 53 C4 -21 14
100136001(G -27 26| 149547000(F -38 2411J04230001(R -11 46| |S25235001|B -15 4
100360003(J -67 32 Q -2 44]]J04303001|R -15 46]]S25279001|K -14 34
100401021|H -33 28|1149796001(P -16 42]1J04388001|R -13 46]]S25310101|D1 -37 16
100402004(G -14 26]1150172003(Z -37 50] | JO4488001|R -9 46 J -68 32
1008870012 -21 50]1150173003(Z -40 50]1J80991001(R -1 46| | S25454001|K -13 34
1015721012 -19 50]]150174000(Z -38 50| | S00470000|Q -16 441 | S25456001|K -4 34
102630001|D2 -8 18]1150179002(Z - 41 50]1S00705001(J -61 32]1S25475101|J -33 30
102707002|L -7 36]] 1501820002 -31 50| | S02429201|E  -17 22| | S25634101|N  -12 40
104449001|A -11 2115018300012 -46 50| | S02445001|A -34 2]1S31032001|G - 11 26
104525001 |Sp 54]11150185009(Z -48 50] | S02652001|J -11 30 H -34 28
104567101|F -18 2411502060022 -33 50| S02778002|Z -44 50] | S32462001|D1 -44 16
104821001|A -5 2]1150335001(2 -28 50| | S02787002|Z -45 50 J -24 30
D3 -31 20| | 152682201 |Sp 54]|S02877000|F -28 24 J =31 30

107415016 |Sp 55]1152684101(E -20 22]|S03677001|K -23 34 J -40 30
107606001 |Sp 54]1152686201|Sp 54]11S04109001|1Z -35 50]1S32465001|J -22 30
1077790012 -20 50] | 152744001|D2 -7 18]]S04159000|J -12 30 J -38 30
107780001|1Z2 -22 50]|152881001(G -22 26 L -10 36] | S32557001|E  -43 22
109714000(Z -8 50] | 152883000(G -24 26 Q -19 44]]S35079000|D2 -35 18
109763003(D2 -45 18] | 152884001(G -25 26]1S04891000(P -8 42]1S36007001|1Z -79 52
D2 -50 18] ]152936001|H -6 28] |S06706001|1Z -11 50] | S36260000(T -5 48

D3 -24 20]1152937001(H -7 28| | S07350002|A -28 2|]S36475000|A -29 2
110367001(B  -18 4]1152948001|F -20 24|S07459100|F -15 24]1S36924001(A -30 2
C3 -12 12| ]153049001|G -7 26 F -16 24 Wa 53

C3 -30 12| | 153050000|E -23 22 F -22 24]1S37037001|1Z -52 50

C4 -17 14 F -27 24 [—— ) 24 Z -56 50

110735001 (K -18 34 153252000(P -7 42|1S07783001|1Z -23 50] | S37038001(Z -51 50
111466101|D1 -56 16]1153274001(P - 11 42]|]1S07810000|F -53 24]1S37059001|M1 -13 38
1144830022 -15 50)| 1541250012 -25 50] | S09228000(P -6 42 Wa 53
114486002|1Z -9 50| | 154467001|1Z -5 50{|S10112001|D1 -52 16| | S37060001|A -32 2
117608001(A -2 2|]154596000|J -30 30)|S10268001(H -27 28 Wa 53
117934001|A -4 2] 154599000|1J -10 30]|S10408000|N -15 40]1S38168001|T -3 48
118064001(2 -27 50 L -8 36]|S10438001(H -18 28] |S38170001|T -4 48
118208001|D2 -14 18]1156112003(Z -39 50[|S10470101|K -20 34]1S38174000|T -6 48
118735001(C2 -63 10} | 157237001|Ga 56[|S12441001|G -29 26] | S38175001|T -7 48
118837001|1Z -18 50] | 158592001 |Ga 56 H -35 28]|S38176101|T -8 48
1197550012 -123 52]1159163000(D3 -30 20| S12699000|G -16 26 | S38265000(F -46 24
120265002|A -27 2]1159224001|G  -19 26]1S13399001|D1 -58 16] | S38648001(2 -34 50
120448001(H -23 28]1159486001|H -9 28] |S15665001|1Z -12 50]|S38713100(B -33 4
122991001|Z -10 50 H -25 28 Sp 54]1S39116100(P -3 42
1388430012 -49 50] | 159805001(G -12 26| | S15667001|Sp 54]1540214001|Ga 56
141362001|D1 -34 16]1200190001(Z -76 52| |S16492101|Sp 54]1S40574209(2 -29 50




&5l / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO pPage|]] CODE | REF.NO page|]| CODE | REF.NO |Page|]| CODE | REF.NO Page
S541205001|K -3 34| |SA1984001|H -12 28| |SA3319101(J -42 30| |SA4173001|B -4 4
S41206001|K -2 34]|SA1988001(H -26 28| |SA3320101|J -46 30] [SA4174001|B -4 4
S41848000|D3 -32 20| |SA1994001(H -31 28| |SA3321001(J  -47 30| |SA4175001|1B -4 4
S42446001(A -37 2] |SA2040001(A -31 2] |SA3324001(J -51 30] |SA4177001(B -10 4

C2 -22 8 Wa 53| |SA3325001(J -562 30| |SA4178001|B -13 4

C2 -39 8| |SA2041001|Wa 53| |SA3327101|J -55 30] [SA4179001|B -6 4

C2 -43 8] |ISA2041011|A -31 2] |SA3330001|J -58 32| |SA4180001|B -7 4

C2 -60 8| |SA2161001|D1 -28 16] |SA3334001|J -62 32]|SA4199001(E -18 22
S42843001|Ga 56| |SA2173201|Sp 54| |SA3335001(J -63 32| |SA4224001|C2 -64 10
S42844001|Ga 56] |[SA2195001|D1 - 54 16] |SA3336001|Ga 56 D2 -58 18
S542845001|Ga 56| |SA2287001|[K -15 34| |SA3336101|Sp 54 D3 -28 20
S42846001|Ga 56] |[SA2663001(D1 -40 16] |SA3347001(L - 11 36| |[SA4302001|D1 -9 16
S42847001|Ga 56| |SA2958001|B -20 41 |SA3348001|IL -14 36| |SA4333001|1G -3 26
S42848001|Ga 56] |[SA3200101(A -23 2] |SA3349001|L -15 36 |[SA4354001(J -56 30
S542849101|Ga 56| |]SA3206001|1B -5 4] |SA3384001(z -99 52]|SA4518001(J -59 32
S43236009|N -9 40 B 4] |SA3385001(2 -101 52] |SA4519001(J -60 32
S43674000|N  -10 40] |SA3224001|B - 31 4] |SA3387001|1Z -118 52]|SA4545001(J -43 30
S43675000{N - 11 40| |SA3226001|E -1 22| |SA3392001|1Z -98 52] |SA4546001(J -35 30
S44010001]A -40 2] |SA3227001|D1 -42 16] |SA3395001|1Z2 -97 52| |SA4563001IN -4 40
S44483001(Z -83 52 E -2 22| |SA3438001|D2 -16 18| |SA4594001|A -1 2
S44484001|1Z -84 52| |SA3228101|[E -3 22| |SA3441001(D2 -43 18] |SA4596001(A -3 2
S44485001|Z -88 52]|SA3231001(C3 -13 12 D2 -48 18| |SA4597001|A -6 2
S44924001|F -57 24 C3 -31 12 D3 -22 20| |SA4598001(A -8 2
S45849000(F -26 24 C4 -18 14] |SA3481001(Q -7 44| |SA4600001|A -10 2
S546903001(J -19 30 E -5 22| |SA3499001(B -2 41 |SA4601001|A -12 2
S47307001(F -59 24| |SA3233001|E -7 22| |SA3503201|F -8 24| |SA4603101|A -14 2
548664001|Sp 54| |SA3238101|[E -14 22| |SA3504201(F -9 24| ISA4604001(A -25 2
S49448001|Ga 56] |[SA3241001(E -19 22| |SA3519101|T -1 48| |SA4605001|A -36 2
S49484000|M1 -9 38| |SA3242001|F -56 24| |SA3528001|B -26 4] |SA4606001|B -1 4
S49984000|F -13 24| |SA3244001|F -1 24| |SA3538001|J -69 32]|SA4608101(B -12 4
S49992000|F -19 24| |SA3246001|F -30 24| |SA3540001|1Z2 -7 50| |SA4609101|B -16 4
S§50529000|F -21 24| |SA3250001|G -1 26 Z -106 52] |SA4622001(B -28 4
S$51282101|1Z2 -32 50| |]SA3254001|G -8 26| |SA3581001|M1 - 14 38| |SA4624001(B -42 4
§51283001|1Z -30 50] [SA3255001(G -10 26| |SA3707001|C2 -53 8| |SA4626001|B -37 4
S51668000|F -52 24| |SA3256001|G -17 26 C2 -58 8| |SA4627001|B -38 4
S53175000(F -24 241 |SA3257101|Sp 55| |SA3720001|M1 -2 38 |SA4628001(B -39 4
553488000{C4 -4 14] |SA3258001|G -21 26| |SA3722001(M1 -8 38| |SA4629001|B  -40 4
S53982000(P -23 42| |SA3264001|A -17 2] |SA3724101(M1 -5 38 |SA4630001(B  -45 4
555479001|C4 -13 14] |SA3274101|F -58 24| |SA3739301(M1 -6 38| |SA4635101|C1 -4 6

Z -129 52] |SA3280001(F -31 24| |SA3744001|M1 -7 38| |SA4636101|C1 -7 6
S55482001(C3 -40 12] |SA3283101|E  -40 22| |SA3755201(M2 -1 40] |SA4637001|C1 -2 6

C4 -23 14| |SA3284001|E -32 22| |SA3762001|M2 -5 40| | SA4638001|C1 -18 6
555484001|C2 -42 8] |ISA3290001(H -2 28| |SA3765001(M2 -2 40] |SA4639001|C1 - 14 6

C3 -50 12| |SA3291001|H -4 28| |SA3766001|M2 -3 40| | SA4640001|C1 -12 6
555484002|C3 -55 12] |SA3293001({H - 11 28| |SA3767001(M2 -4 40| |SA4641001|C1 -9 6

C4 -39 14| |SA3294001|H -14 28| |SA3768001|M2 -6 40] |SA4642001|C1 -22 6

C4 -39 14] |SA3295001|H -16 28| |SA3769001(M2 -7 40| |SA4643001|C1 -25 6

C4 -44 14| |SA3296001|H -21 28| |SA3770001|M2 -8 40| |SA4647001|C1 -27 6

J -13 30| |SA3297001|H -22 28] |SA3771001|M2 -9 40 C2 -4 8
S55485001(C3 -45 12| |SA3298001|H -28 28| |SA3794001|M2 -10 40 c2 -7 8

C4 -28 14} |SA3299001|H -29 28| |SA3795001(M2 - 11 40 C2 -14 8

C4 -33 14| |SA3301101|J -1 30| |SA3796001|M1 - 15 38 D2 -27 18

K -25 34] |SA3306001(A -26 2] |SA3797001(M1 -4 38 D3 -10 20
S§565663001(Z -16 50 J -15 30f |SA3806001|M1 -10 38| |SA4648001|C1 -28 6
S56877000(F -25 24 L -16 36| |SA3808001|M1 -3 38] |SA4649001(C1 - 11 6
$59221201|Sp 54| |SA3307001|J -8 30| |SA3831001(N -2 40] | SA4650001|C1 -30 6
S59886001(E -29 22| |SA3309101|]J -16 30| |SA3833101|N -3 40| |SA4651101|C1 -32 6
SA1174001|D1 -49 16} |SA3310001(J  -17 30| |SA4104001(z -92 52| |SA4652101|C1 -33 6
SA1175001|D1 -50 16| |SA3311001|J -18 30| |SA4143001|G -15 26| | SA4653001|C2 -2 8
SA1645019|Sp 55| |SA3312001(J -28 30| |SA4146001(G -28 26| |SA4654001(C2 -5 8
SA1752016|Sp 55]|SA3313101(J -29 30 Sp 55] |SA4655101|C2 -9 8
SA1890201(Sp 54| |SA3315001(J -21 30| |SA4171001[H -5 28 C2 -15 8
SA1967001|K  -11 34]|SA3317001(J -36 30| |SA4172001|B -4 4] |SA4658001(C2 - 11 8

59




&5l / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |page|]] CODE | REF.NO [Page|]| CODE REF.NO |page|]] CODE | REF.NO [Page
SA4659001|C2 -12 8| |SA4729001|D2 -1 18| |SA4798001|J -3 30] [SA5260001(F -44 24
SA4661001|C2 -13 8| |SA4731001|D2 -3 18| |SA4799001|J -14 30] [SA5261001(Q -13 44
SA4662001|C2 -17 8| |SA4734001|D2 -4 18| |SA4801001|J -37 30] [SA5281001|P -1 42
SA4663001|C2 -18 8| |SA4736001|D2 -6 18| |SA4802001|J -53 30] [SA5282001|P -5 42
SA4664001|C2 -19 8| |SA4737001|D2 -9 18| |SA4806001|K -6 34] |SA5283001|P -4 42
SA4665001|C2 -20 8| |SA4738001|D2 -15 18| |SA4811001|Sp 55] |SA5285001|P -9 42
SA4666001|B  -30 4] |SA4739001|D2 - 17 18 Ga 56] |[SA5286001(P -12 42
SA4667101|C2 -24 8| |SA4741101|D2 -18 18| |SA4820101|C2 -50 8| |SA5288001|P -24 42
SA4670101|C2 - 31 8 D3 -1 20| |SA4823101|C2 -55 8| |SA5289001|P -2 42
SA4671001|C2 -25 8| |SA4742001|D2 -19 18| |SA4824001|1Q -10 44 |SA5290001|P -22 42
SA4672001|C2 -26 8 D3 -2 20| |SA4826101|D2 -21 18| |SA5292001|F -14 24
SA4673001|C2 -32 8| |SA4743001|D2 -24 18 D3 -4 20 F -23 24
SA4675201|C2 -34 8 D3 -7 20| |SA4828001|D2 -22 18| |SA5294001|F -6 24
SA4676001|C2 -38 8| |SA4744001|D2 -26 18 D3 -5 20] |SA5300001(D1 - 51 16
SA4677101|C2 -35 8 D3 -9 20]1SA4830001|1Q -5 44| |SA5301001|D1 -53 16
SA4679101|C2 -44 8| |SA4745001|D2 - 31 18| |SA4834001IN -1 40| |SA5339101|F -54 24
SA4680101|C2 -45 8 D3 -14 20| |SA4836001|N -7 40| | SA6038001|T -2 48
SA4681001|C2 -46 8| |SA4746001|D2 - 34 18| |SA4837001|IN -5 40| |SA6087001|F -17 24
SA4682001|C2 -47 8| |SA4747001|D2 -38 18| |SA4841001|IN -6 40| |SA6108001|B -35 4
SA4684001|C2 - 51 8 D3 -17 20] |SA4842001|1Z -1 50] |SA6182001(B -19 4

C2 -56 8| |SA4748001|D2 -40 18| |SA4844001|1Z -4 50] [SA6194001(A -39 2
SA4686101|C3 -1 12 D3 -19 20| |SA4845001|Z -107 52]| |SA6207001(A -18 2
C4 -1 14| |SA4749101|D2 -42 18| |SA4846001|Z -108 52]|SA6216001(E  -12 22
SA4687101|C3 -2 12 D3 -21 20f |SA4847001|1Z -112 52| |SA6220001|E -16 22
SA4688001|C3 -4 12| |SA4750001|D2 -47 18| |SA4852001|C4 -47 14| |SA6260001|F -51 24
SA4689001|C3 -5 12| |SA4752001|D2 -53 18| |SA4853001|D1 -39 16| |SA6261001|Z -128 52
SA4690001|C3 -7 12| |SA4753001|D2 -55 18| |SA4855001|L -1 36] |[SA6263001(F -50 24
SA4691001|C3 -8 12 D3 -26 20| |SA4860101|C2 -29 8] | SA6267001|C1 -38 6
SA4692001|C3 -9 12| |SA4757001|D3 -33 20| |SA4861101|C2 -30 8| |SA6272001|A -15 2
C3 -27 12| | SA4759001|D1 -1 16| | SA4863001|C3 -37 12| |SA6273001|J -70 32
C4 -14 14| |SA4760001|D1 -2 16 C4 -20 14] [SA6306001(C2 -61 8
SA4693001|C3 -16 12| |SA4761001|D1 -7 16| | SA4864001|C3 -39 12| | SA6364001|M1 -1 38
SA4694001|C3 -18 12| |SA4762001|D1 -8 16 C4 -22 14| |SA6389001|L -9 36
SA4695001|C3 -20 12| |SA4763001|D1 -3 16| | SA4866101|C3 -49 12| |SA6391001|G -5 26
SA4696001|C3 -15 12| |SA4764001|D1 - 11 16| | SA4868101|C4 -37 14| | SA6405001|P -17 42
SA4697001|C3 -17 12| |SA4765001|D1 -13 16| | SA4869101|C4 -38 14| | SA6405002|P -28 42
SA4698001|C3 -21 12| |SA4766001|D1 -16 16| |SA4870101|C4 -45 14| | SA6406001|P -18 42
SA4699001|C3 -33 12| |SA4767001|D1 -17 16| |SA4871101|C4 -46 14| | SA6406002|P -29 42
SA4700001|C3 -22 12| |SA4768001|D1 -18 16| |SA5135001|J -4 30] [SA6407001|P -19 42
SA4701001|C3 -24 12| |SA4769001|D1 -19 16| |SA5157001|J -57 32] |SA6434001(C2 -40 8
SA4702001|C3 -25 12| |SA4770001|D1 -21 16| |SA5158001|B -47 4] |SA6435001|C2 -41 8
SA4703001|C3 -26 12| |SA4771001|D1 -27 16| |SA5164001|S -1 46| | SA6441001|A -41 2
SA4706001|C3 -43 12| |SA4772001|D1 -22 16| |SA5165001|S -2 46
C4 -26 14| |SA4773001|D1 -23 16| |SA5166001|S -3 46
SA4708001|C3 -44 12| |SA4775001|D1 -38 16| |SA5167001|S -7 46
SA4709001|C3 -48 12| |SA4776001|D1 -43 16| |SA5168001|S -6 46
C4 -31 14| |SA4777001|D1 -26 16| |SA5170001|S -4 46
C4 -36 14| |SA4778001|D1 -47 16| |SA5172001|S -5 46
SA4712001|C3 -41 12| |SA4779001|D1 -32 16| |]SA5191001|P -15 42
C4 -24 14| |SA4780001|D1 -35 16| |SA5208001|K -1 34
SA4714001|C3 -42 12| |SA4781001|D1 -33 16] [SA5210001|Q -11 44
C4 -25 14| |SA4782001|E -4 22| |SA5213001|K -24 34
SA4715001|C3 -54 12| |SA4783001|[E -10 22]|SA52140011Q -12 44
C4 -43 14| |SA4785001|F -2 24| |SA5217001|K -5 34
SA4717001|C4 -2 14| |SA4786001|F -7 24| |SA5218001|K -8 34
SA4719001|C4 -5 14| |SA4787001|F -4 24 |SA5219001|K  -17 34
SA4720001|C4 -7 14| |SA4788001|F - 11 24| |SA5221001|Sp 54
SA4721001|C4 -8 14| |SA4789101|F -32 24 Ga 56
SA4722001|C4 -10 14| |SA4790001|F -36 24]|1SA5222001|Ga 56
SA4723001|C4 - 11 14| |SA4791001|F -37 241 |SA5229101|C1 -1 6
SA4724001|C4 -12 14| |SA4795001|H -1 28| |SA5230001|B -50 4
SA4725001|C4 -27 14| |SA4796001|H -20 28] |SA5251001|1Z -109 52
SA4726001|C4 -32 14| |SA4797101|H -38 28| |SA5259001|F -43 24

60




_n

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

FYU=LFEBEIE nttp://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 ZEEMHEREKEI 15%& 18 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2005 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. BAS-311G, 326G

SA6237-001.J/E
2005.04.B (1)



	COVER
	CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C1. Feed mechanism
	C2. Feed mechanism
	C3. Feed mechanism
	C4. Feed mechanism
	D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D3. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	E. Lower shaft mechanism
	F. Lubrication
	G. Threading mechanism
	H. Bobbin winder mechanism
	J. Thread trimmer mechanism
	K. Thread wiper mechanism
	L. Tension release mechanism
	M1. Control box mechanism
	M2. Control box (PCB) mechanism
	N. Operation panel mechanism
	P. Air pressure mechanism
	Q. Power supply equipment mechanism
	R. Motor mechanism
	S. Programmer
	T. Foot switch pedal mechanism
	Z. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	INDEX
	BACK COVER


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile ()
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (Emulate Acrobat 4)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




